
SUMTER COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

SUBJECT: Second Public Hearings to Consider the Termination of the Site and 

Concurrency Development Agreement for Village Park Center PUD. 

REQUESTED ACTION: Terminate Site and Concurrency Development Agreement for Village 

Park Center PUD. 

 

  Work Session (Report Only) DATE OF MEETING: 11/22/2011 

  Regular Meeting  Special Meeting  

    

CONTRACT:  N/A Vendor/Entity:   

 Effective Date: Termination Date:   

 Managing Division / Dept:  Planning & Development 

 

BUDGET IMPACT:  

 Annual FUNDING SOURCE:  

 Capital EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT:  

 N/A  
 

HISTORY/FACTS/ISSUES: 

On December 29, 20009, the Board adopted a Site and Concurrency Development Agreement, pursuant 

to Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, (Agreement) for the Village Park Center PUD (Project).  The Project 

is proposed as a mixed use development located on the north side of C-466 between Buena Vista Blvd. 

and Morse Blvd. 

 

The Agreement, attached for information, provides for specific development entitlements for the 

project as well as conditions that must be met for development to continue.  On October 18, 2011, staff 

determined that the Project is in violation of the following conditions of the Agreement: 

 

1. Section 12 requires a Property Owners Association (“POA”).  From records pulled from the 

Florida Department of State on October 18, 2011, the Village Park Center Property Owners 

Association was administratively dissolved on September 23, 2011, by the Florida Department 

of State and is no longer an active entity.  This is a violation of Section 12. 

 

2. Section 16 requires the Current Owners to file an Annual Report to the County each year during 

the first 5 years of the term of the Project.  The Agreement was adopted on December 29, 2009, 

and recorded on February 2, 2010.  Based on the recording date of February 2, 2010, an Annual 

Report was due to the County within 45 days of February 2, 2011.  As of October 18, 2011, no 

Annual Report has been filed with the County.  This is a violation of Section 16. 

 

3. Section 10.6 requires the perpetual maintenance of the 30 foot landscape buffer along the 

eastern property line of the Project.  Staff inspected the 30 foot landscape buffer on October 18, 

2011, and found that it is not being properly maintained pursuant to Section 10.6. 

 

As a result of these violations of the Agreement, the Board set two (2) public hearings to consider the 

termination of the Agreement consistent with Section 17 of the Agreement. The first public hearing 

was held on November 8, 2011, at Sumter County Government Offices 910 N. Main Street, Bushnell, 

FL at 5:00 p.m. The second and final public hearing is being held tonight.  

 

The information provided by Staff as part of the Executive Summary for first hearing on November 8, 



2011, still applies with the exception of the Annual Report.  The Annual Report was submitted to the 

County at the public hearing on November 8, 2011, 283 days past the due date.  Staff completed a 

review of the Annual Report, which is documented in the attached Memo.  As you will see from the 

information in the attached memo, the submitted Annual Report is insufficient, inaccurate, and 283 

days late. 

 

Based on the findings of Staff from the review of the Annual Report, Staff recommends the Board 

terminate the Site and Concurrency Development Agreement for Village Park Center PUD.  The effect 

of terminating the Site and Concurrency Development Agreement will place the project in violation of 

its conditions of its RPUD zoning. 

 

Attached for the Board’s information are: 

 

Staff Memo of Review of Annual Report; and 

Executive Summary and Attachments from November 8, 2011, public hearing. 
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Memo 

To: Board of County Commissioners 

From: Brad Cornelius, AICP, CPM, Director 

Date: November 16, 2011 

RE: Review of Annual Report for Village Park Center PUD 

 

At the first public hearing held by the Board of County Commissioners (BOCC), on 

November 8, 2011, Ms. Jo Thacker, attorney for Gary Thomas, submitted the Annual 

Report for the Village Park Center PUD.  The following provides staff review of the 

submitted Annual Report. 

 

1. Section 16.1 of the Site and Concurrency Development Agreement for Village 

Park Center PUD (Agreement) states: “Annual Reports must be filed with County 

each year during the initial five (5) years of the term of the Project, not later than 

forty-five (45) days prior to the expiration of a yearly term.” 

 

County staff does not dispute the effective date and start of the term of the 

Agreement as shown in the Annual Report (April 14, 2010).  However, based on 

the start of the term on April 14, 2010, the Annual Report must be filed with the 

County no later than forty-five (45) days prior to the expiration of the yearly term.  

In this case, the Annual Report was due to the County by February 28, 2011.  The 

Annual Report was not filed with the County until November 8, 2011, 283 days 

late.  This is a clear violation of the Agreement. 

 

2. The Annual Report indicates that it was prepared by Gary Thomas as a Managing 

Member of “Village Park Center”.  Based on records of the Florida Department of 

State obtained on November 16, 2011, the Managing Member of Village Park 

Center, LLC is Planet Five at Village Park Center, LLC.  The Managing Member 

of Planet Five at Village Park Center, LLC, is Planet Five Development Group, 

LLC.  The Managing Member of Planet Five Development Group, LLC, is Paul 

Rohan.  If the intent was for the Annual Report to be filed by Village Park Center 

Property Owners Association, then the Annual Report should specifically state so.  

However, the Annual Report is ambiguous as to which entity filed the Annual 

Report. 

 

3. Statement #4 of the Annual Report states that the landscape buffer was 

constructed on the east property line, and that roads and infrastructure for the 

anticipated Phase I, estate lots, and eastern portion of the detached townhomes 
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was also constructed.  Statement #4 does not fully and appropriately address the 

issue.   

 

First, there is no mention of the previous public hearing process by the BOCC in 

May and June 2010 to consider rescinding the Agreement due to the failure of the 

developer to construct the stack block wall and landscape buffer consistent with 

the terms of the Agreement.  On June 8, 2010, the BOCC ultimately extended the 

time for its completion to July 27, 2010.  The only reference to this process in 

May and June 2010, is the attachment of the amended Agreement, approved by 

the BOCC on June 8, 2010.  However, there is no discussion or acknowledgement 

within the Annual Report itself.  The failure of including these facts as part of the 

discussion in the Annual Report is a severe failure of the Annual Report and may 

lead to a false representation of the circumstances that lead to the construction of 

the stack block wall and landscape buffer. 

 

Second, Staff does not dispute that construction commenced on the infrastructure 

stated in the Annual Report.  However, Staff disputes the characterization in the 

Annual Report that the construction of the listed infrastructure is complete.  The 

listed infrastructure has not yet passed the required inspection by the County’s 

Engineer.  Consequently, the listed infrastructure is not complete.  This is a severe 

failure of the Annual Report and may lead to a false representation of the status of 

the “completion” of the listed infrastructure. 

 

4. Statement #5 states: “No undeveloped tracts of land in the development have been 

sold to a separate entity or developer.”  This statement fails to recognize the 

numerous foreclosure actions that were in process for properties within Village 

Park Center during this period.  The following is a list of foreclosure cases in 

process during the reporting period: 

 

Case #     

Case # 602010CA000004          

Case #602009CA000792   

Case #602010CA000960 Closed on 12/6/2010 (Citimortgage) 

Case #602010CA001270 Closed on 7/12/2011 (Ocwen Loan Servicing) 

Case #602009CA000463 Closed. PMJ Capital Corp. issued a Certificate to 

Title by Sumter County Clerk on January 4, 2011 

(See attached document) 

Case #602010CA000051 

Case #602009CA001070 Mrs. Nancy Steinmetz’s attorney, Mr. Dean, stated 

at the November 8, 2011, public hearing that Mrs. 

Steinmetz recently prevailed in the foreclosure. 

Case #602010CA001484 

 

As shown in the above information, there was a change in ownership of land 

within the Village Park Center project during the period of April 14, 2010, to 

April 13, 2011.  PMJ Capital Corp. took ownership of several parcels within 
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Village Park Center on January 4, 2011.  Although it was not a “sale”, it was a 

significant change in ownership within the project and should have been reported. 

 

In addition, on May 7, 2010, Michael Saba sold Lot 2 of Block A in Village Park 

Center to Carol Ann Kradin, Trustee of a Land Trust Agreement.  The deed was 

recorded by the Sumter County Clerk on May 13, 2010, in O.R. Book 2190, Page 

98 (See attached).  This demonstrates that the response in Statement #5 is not 

correct.  There was a sale of undeveloped land to a separate entity within the 

reporting period. 

 

As part of Staff’s research of this issue, Staff has also identified a problem with 

one of the original signatories to the Agreement on December 29, 2009.  Patricia 

Reid purchased Lot 2 of Block A in Village Park Center on May 28, 2008.  The 

deed was recorded in O.R. Book 1955, Page 797, Public Records of Sumter 

County.  On December 11, 2009, the Sumter County Clerk approved the issuance 

of a Certificate of Title in favor of Regions Bank for the property owned by 

Patricia Reid.  The Certificate of Title is recorded in O.R. Book 1956, Page 17, 

Public Records of Sumter County.  The Consent and Joinder for the Agreement 

was signed by Paticia Reid on January 11, 2010.  On January 11, 2010, Patricia 

Reid no longer had a property interest in Village Park Center.  On January 11, 

2010, Regions Bank had a property interest in Village Park Center and did not 

sign a Consent and Joinder to the Agreement.  This is strong example of the 

misrepresentation of property interests during the adoption of the Agreement in 

December 2009. 

 

5. Statement #8 references Exhibit “B” of the Annual Report related to status of 

commitments and conditions of the Agreement.  In review of Exhibit “B”, Staff 

finds the response in Exhibit “B” to be incomplete.   

 

The response by the developer to condition 9.6 (Design Criteria: Setbacks & 

Buffering) of the Agreement is simply “Developer Acknowledges This 

Condition/Requirement”.  As stated previously, there is significant information 

that is missing from the response regarding the issues related to the construction 

and maintenance of the stack block wall and landscape buffer.  There is no 

mention of the amendment of the Agreement on June 8, 2010, to allow additional 

time to construct the stack block wall and landscape buffer.  The amended 

Agreement is attached to the Annual Report but there is no discussion as to why 

the amendment was needed.  In addition, there is no mention of the previous 

warning issued to the developer by the County on December 10, 2010, of the need 

to replace the landscape material by March 31, 2011, and the failure of the 

developer to resolve the issue by March 31, 2011.  The email correspondence 

regarding this warning was entered into the record at the November 8, 2011, 

public hearing. The lack of a full response is misleading as to the developers past 

responsiveness in constructing the stack block wall and landscape buffer and its 

required maintenance. 
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The response by the developer to condition 11 of the Agreement (Property 

Owners Association) is simply “Developer Acknowledges This 

Condition/Requirement”.  This response is insufficient.  The Village Park Center 

Property Owners Association (POA) was administratively dissolved and 

reinstated on October 26, 2010, by the Florida Department of State.  This 

dissolution placed the project in violation of the condition.  The POA was again 

recently dissolved and reinstated on October 21, 2011.  Although this second 

dissolution and reinstatement is outside of the reporting period of the Annual 

Report, it demonstrates a pattern of non-compliance with this condition.   

 

In addition, the POA has not demonstrated the ability to assure the proper 

maintenance of the properties within the project.  Staff inspections of Village Park 

Center on October 25, 2011, and November 14, 2011, identified significant 

problems related to the upkeep of properties.  Some of the most significant 

problems were: 

 

1. The landscape berm along the eastern property line was clearly not 

maintained.  Nearly every tree was void of leaves and the shrubs did not 

appear healthy.  The substandard condition of the landscape berm has been 

an ongoing issue since December 2010, within the period of the Annual 

Report.  At the first public hearing on November 8, 2011, staff entered 

into the record an email exchange between staff and the developer which 

documents this issue in December 2010. 

 

2. The project site, including the area proposed for Phase I, where it was 

represented in the Annual Report that the infrastructure was complete, was 

overgrown and not maintained. 

 

3. The property around the four (4) homes was overgrown and not 

maintained. 

 

The demonstrated inability by the developer to maintain an active POA (dissolved 

twice in a two year period) and inability of the POA to assure the proper 

maintenance of properties within the project are clear violations of this condition. 

 

Finally, the response by the developer to condition 15 of the Agreement (Annual 

Report) is simply “Developer Acknowledges This Condition/Requirement”.  This 

response is insufficient.  As stated earlier, the developer has clearly not complied 

with the Annual Report due date.  The Annual Report was not filed until 

November 8, 2011, at the BOCC public hearing, 283 days beyond the due date.  

As demonstrated in this review of the developer’s response to the status of the 

conditions, the developer has clearly misrepresented the facts of the status. 
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6. Statement #9 states no additional information is required.  Staff disagrees.  During 

the Annual Report period, significant changes and events have impacted this 

project.  Specifically, several of the original signatory corporations are no longer 

valid corporations.  The following corporations, which are principal signatories to 

the Agreement, have either been revoked or defaulted according to the records of 

the Nevada Secretary of State, where these corporations were registered:  Village 

Park Associates, LLC, Village Park Center Investors, LLC, JP Developers, LLC, 

and Village Park Estate Homes, LLC.  The Annual Report must provide an 

accounting of the changes in the ownerships within the project to maintain a clear 

record of which entities are involved in the project.   

 

In addition, on June 10, 2010, a Federal Grand Jury in Miami, Florida issued an 

indictment against Jeffrey Phillips, Michelle Little, and Patricia Reid, along with 

several others, charging them with conspiracy to commit bank fraud and bank 

fraud (Federal Court Southern District of Florida Case #10-20437).  Subsequent 

to the indictment, Jeffrey Phillips, Michelle Little, and Patricia Reid entered into 

plea agreements and pled guilty.  This is relevant to the Annual Report due to the 

fact that Jeffery Phillips, Michelle Little, and Patricia Reid are principal 

signatories to the Agreement.  In addition, the charges stemmed from transactions 

within the Village Park Center project and one other project (River Springs).  

Failure to disclose or discuss these events as part of the Annual Report fails to 

address one of the most significant issues related to this project. 

 

As demonstrated in the information presented above, Staff finds that the Annual Report 

submitted on November 8, 2011, is insufficient, inaccurate, and 283 days late.       




































































































































































